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Platte County Parks and Recrea tion



Q1. Platte County Parks, Trails and Recreation

Facilities Visited Over the Past 12 Months

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Platte County Community Centers/YMCAs
Springs Aquatic Center

Weston Bluffs Trails

Platte Purchase Park

Tiffany Hills Park

Barry-Platte Park

Shiloh Springs Golf Club

Platte Ridge Park

Southern Platte Pass

Green Hills of Platte Wildlife Preserve
Prairie Creek Greenway

None

0%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)
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Q2. Platte County Parks, Trails and
Recreation Facilities Visited Most Often

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Platte County Community Centers/YMCAs 31%

Springs Aquatic Center 22%

Weston Bluffs Trails 16%

Tiffany Hills Park

—h

4%

Platte Purchase Park 13%

Barry-Platte Park 12%

Shiloh Springs Golf Club 9%

Platte Ridge Park 8%

Prairie Creek Greenway 5%

Southern Platte Pass 4%

Green Hills of Platte Wildlife Preserve 3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
B Most Often E2nd Most Often [13rd Most Often

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q3. Recreation Amenities Visited within Platte County
Parks and Recreation Centers Over the Past 12 Months

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Walking & hiking trails 3%
Swimming pools/spraygrounds
Fitness centers

Playgrounds

Natural/wildlife areas
Softball/baseball fields
Picnicking areas/shelters
Biking trails

Golf facilities

Soccer fields

Historic areas

Fishing areas

Football field

Sand volleyball courts

Other

None 23%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)




Q4. Recreation Amenities Used Most Often within Platte County
Parks and Recreation Centers Over the Past 12 Months

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

Walking & hiking trails 40%

26%

Swimming pools/spraygrounds

Fitness centers 23%

Playgrounds 19%

Natural/wildlife areas
Softball/baseball fields
Biking trails

Picnicking areas/shelters

Golf facilities

Soccer fields

Historic areas

Fishing areas
Football field

Sand volleyball courts
Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
B Most Often E2nd Most Often E3rd Most Often E4th Most Often

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q5. How Respondents Rate the Physical Condition of
All the Recreation Facilities and Trails They Have
Visited in Platte County Parks

by percentage of respondents

Good

Excellent
17%

Fair Poor No opinion
7% 1% 28%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q6. How Respondents Learn About Platte County Parks
and Recreation Department Programs and Activities

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

From friends and neighbors 58%
Newspaper articles ‘

Platte County Parks Brochure/Maps
Platte County Parks and Rec Website
Brochures/fliers at parks or facilities
Conservations with park staff

E-mail lists or e-newsletters

Television

Radio

Other

9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%  60%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q7. Reasons Preventing Respondent Households From Using
Parks, Trails, Recreation Facilities or Programs More Often

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Don't know locations of parks 37%

Don't know what is being offered 37%
Not enough time

Parks too far from our residence

Use city or others parks & facilities

Lack of trail connections

Fees are too high

Program or facility not offered

Parks & facilities are too crowded
Park/facility operating hours not convenient
Lack of transportation

Reservations is difficult

Poor customer service by staff

Lack of parking
Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q8. Importance of Platte County Working in Partnership with
Cities and Non-Profits in the County to Provid Parks
and Recreation Facilities and Program Services

by percentage of respondents

Very Important
62%

Not Important
4%

Not Sure
11%

Somewhat Important
23%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q9. Options Respondent Households Support the Most for
Acquiring and Developing Open Space for Parks
and Recreation Purposes

by percentage of respondent (two choices chould be made)

61%

Acquire open space to protect water quality

Acquire open space to improve for passive use

Acquire open space and leave undeveloped

Acquire open space to improve for active use

No new open spaces should be acquired 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q10. Importance of Various Functions Performed by the
Platte County Parks and Recreation Department

by percentage of respondents

Provide safe & secure facilities & programs
Operate & maintain County parks & facilities
Maintain open lines of communication w/ the public
Provide opportunities for passive activities

Provide & maintain nature & conservation areas

Partnering with cities, schools & non-profits

Y 8%

Provide opportunities for active recreation

-

Provide longer connecting walking/biking trails

Provide indoor recreation and community centers

Provide large regional parks

Provide public golf facilities

0% 20% 40%

60% 80% 100%

B \Very important Z1Somewhat important

B Not important CINot sure

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q11. Most Important Functions for the Platte County
Parks and Recreation Department to Provide

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

Operate & maintain County parks & facilities 64%
Provide safe & secure facilities & programs 62% 3
Provide opportunities for passive activities 46%
Provide & maintain nature & conservation areas 43%

Provide opportunities for active recreation

Maintain open lines of communication w/ the public

Provide longer connecting walking/biking trails 7%

Partnering with cities, schools & non-profits

Provide large regional parks

Provide indoor recreation and community centers 26% f
Provide public golf facilities

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Il 1st choice @2nd choice [13rd choice E4th choice

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q12. Organizations and Facilities Used for Indoor and Outdoor
Recreation and Sports Activities Over the Last 12 Months

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

English Landing Park

YMCA

School District facilities

Missouri State Parks/Conservation areas
Platte County Parks & Rec Dept
Churches

Parks & recreation facilities in other cities
Smithville Lake

Homeowners associations/apt complex
Tiffany Springs Park

Private youth sports leagues/teams
Private clubs

Line Creek Community Center

E H Young Park

Parma Woods Shooting Range

Frank Vaydick Park

Other

None

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 950% 60%
Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (May 2008)




Q13. Respondent Households That Have a Need
for Various Parks and Recreation Facilities

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Walking, hiking, & biking trails
Nature trails & nature interpretive areas
Indoor fitness & exercise facilities
Picnicking areas & shelters
Outdoor swimming pools & splash pads
Indoor family/leisure pool
Children's playgrounds

Boating & fishing areas

Large regional parks

Overnight camping areas

Dog parks

Softball & baseball fields

Golf courses

Large indoor sports center
Outdoor tennis courts

Canoe & kayak areas

Basketball courts

Soccer fields

Indoor ice-skating rinks

Football fields

Skate park & extreme sports parks
Indoor competitive swimming pools
Indoor racquetball courts
Equestrian trails & centers
Lacrosse fields

)o/o

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q13a. Estimated Number of Households in Platte County That

Have a Need for Various Parks and Recreation Facilities
by number of households based on 33,080 households in Platte County (Source 2006 US Census)

Walking, hiking, & biking trails
Nature trails & nature interpretive areas
Indoor fitness & exercise facilities
Picnicking areas & shelters
Outdoor swimming pools & splash pads
Indoor family/leisure pool
Children's playgrounds
Boating & fishing areas
Large regional parks
Overnight camping areas
Dog parks
Softball & baseball fields
Golf courses
Large indoor sports center
Outdoor tennis courts
Canoe & kayak areas
Basketball courts
Soccer fields
Indoor ice-skating rinks
Football fields
Skate park & extreme sports parks
Indoor competitive swimming pools
Indoor racquetball courts
Equestrian trails & centers
Lacrosse fields

25,273
20,179
20,146
19,881

0 10,000 20,000 30,000
Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q13b. How Well Parks and Recreation Facilities in Platte
County Meet the Needs of Respondent Households

by percentage of respondents with a need for facilities

Soccer fields 38% | 29% | 10%
Softball & baseball fields 37% I 20% | 11% &
Golf courses 26% | 31% | 10%

Picnicking areas & shelters 35% | 29%

Children's playgrounds 35% | 26%
Walking, hiking, & biking trails 26% | 32% | 1
Outdoor swimming pools & splash pads 26% I 22% |
Football fields 29% | 31% |
Indoor fithess & exercise facilities 28% | 22% | 11%
Large regional parks 27% I 32% | 18%
Indoor family/leisure pool 21% | 25% | 16%
Nature trails & nature interpretive areas 26% | 31% | 24%
Basketball courts 18% | 35% | 20%

28% | 28% | 20%
11% | 44% | 11%
22% | 24% | 25%
15% | 30% | 23%
20% | 24% | 21%
19% 17% | 2
14% |

Indoor competitive swimming pools
Lacrosse fields
Boating & fishing areas
Large indoor sports center
Outdoor tennis courts
Indoor ice-skating rinks
Overnight camping areas
Skate park & extreme sports parks 8% | 18% |
Dog parks [§A 8% | 17% |
Canoe & kayak areas ¥ 8% | 18% |
Equestrian trails & centers B2 9% A% 17%
Indoor racquetball courts 2 9% | 25%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Il 100% Meets Needs [175% Meets Needs [150% Meets Needs [125% Meets Needs 0% Meets Needs

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q13c. Estimated Number of Households in Platte County
Whose Needs for Parks and Recreation Facilities
Are Only Being 50% Met or Less

by number of households based on 33,080 households in Platte County (Source 2006 US Census)

Walking, hiking, & biking trails
Nature trails & nature interpretive areas

[ 112,838
[ 111,906

Indoor fitness & exercise facilities

| 8,784

Boating & fishing areas

| 8,579

Dog parks

| 8,442

Picnicking areas & shelters
Indoor family/leisure pool

| 8,350
| 7,894

Overnight camping areas

Large regional parks

Canoe & kayak areas

Outdoor swimming pools & splash pads

Children's playgrounds
Large indoor sports center

Outdoor tennis courts

Basketball courts

Golf courses

Skate park & extreme sports parks
Indoor ice-skating rinks

Indoor racquetball courts

Softball & baseball fields

Soccer fields

Football fields

Indoor competitive swimming pools
Equestrian trails & centers
Lacrosse fields

[T 7] 3,592
V0 =7 3,517
3,174
[ 1] 3,090
] 2,831

l 2,631
1541 2,501,
T 2,331
] 771

|11 4,058

0 4,000

12,000

16,000

B 50% Meets Needs

E125% Meet Needs [EI0% Meets Needs

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q14. Parks and Recreation Facilities That Are Most

Important to Respondent Households

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

Walking, hiking, & biking trails
Nature trails & nature interpretive areas
Indoor fithess & exercise facilities
Children's playgrounds

Outdoor swimming pools & splash pads
Picnicking areas & shelters
Boating & fishing areas

Indoor family/leisure pool

Dog parks

Softball & baseball fields

Golf courses

Large regional parks

Overnight camping areas

Large indoor sports center

Canoe & kayak areas

Outdoor tennis courts

Soccer fields

Indoor ice-skating rinks

Basketball courts

Football fields

Indoor racquetball courts

Indoor competitive swimming pools
Equestrian trails & centers

Skate park & extreme sports parks
Lacrosse fields

Other

0%

30%

20%

10%

40%

50%

60%

B Most Important E2nd Most Important [3rd Most Important E4th Most Important

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q15. Respondent Households That Have
a Need for Various Recreation Programs

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Adult fitness & wellness programs 56%
Music & cultural festivals

Water fitness programs

Family recreation - outdoor adventure programs
Nature Education programs

Youth/teen sports programs

Senior programs

Youth Learn to Swim programs

Special events

Youth/teen summer camp programs
Adult sports programs

Youth/teen fitness & wellness programs
Adult art, dance, performing arts
Tennis lessons, clinics & leagues

Adult swim programs

Golf lessons

Youth/teen art, dance, performing arts
Before & after school programs
Gymnastics & tumbling programs
Pre-School programs

Programs for people with disabilities
Martial arts programs

13%
11%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%  60%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q15a. Estimated Number of Households in Platte County

That Have a Need for Various Recreation Programs
by number of households based on 33,080 households in Platte County (Source 2006 US Census)

Adult fitness & wellness programs 624
Music & cultural festivals

Water fitness programs

Family recreation - outdoor adventure programs
Nature Education programs

Youth/teen sports programs

Senior programs

Youth Learn to Swim programs

Special events

Youth/teen summer camp programs
Adult sports programs

Youth/teen fitness & wellness programs
Adult art, dance, performing arts
Tennis lessons, clinics & leagues

Adult swim programs

Golf lessons

Youth/teen art, dance, performing arts
Before & after school programs
Gymnastics & tumbling programs
Pre-School programs

Programs for people with disabilities
Martial arts programs

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000
Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q15b. How Well Recreation Programs in Platte County
Meet the Needs of Respondent Households

by percentage of respondent households that have a need for programs

30% 20% 13%
2% | 20% | 18%
23% | 28% [ 10%
24% [ 22% | 18%

23% | 33% | 19%
15% | 21% | 25%
20% | 23% |  23%
2% | 35% | 22%
25% I 27% | 20%

21% |  32% 1 21%
26% I 29% B 29%
18% | 31% [ 24%

Youth Learn to Swim programs
Gymnastics & tumbling programs
Pre-School programs

Adult fitness & wellness programs
Before & after school programs
Adult swim programs

Water fithess programs
Youth/teen sports programs
Special events

Music & cultural festivals
Youth/teen fitness & wellness programs
Senior programs

Youth/teen art, dance, performing arts 18% | 31% | __18%
Youth/teen summer camp programs 15% | 30% | 30%
Nature Education programs 17% | 36% 24%
Golf lessons 12% | 28% | 24%

18% | 27% [ 24%
20% |  24% | 24%
13% | 22% | 31%
15% | 33%_ | 26%

Family recreation - outdoor adventure programs
Adult art, dance, performing arts |

Martial arts programs

Programs for people with disabilities

Adult sports programs 17% | __28%
Tennis lessons, clinics & leagues 8%| 17% | 30%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Il 100% Meets Needs [175% Meets Needs [150% Meets Needs [125% Meets Needs El0% Meets Needs

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q15c. Estimated Number of Households in Platte County
Whose Needs for Recreation Programs
Are Only Being 50% Met or Less

by number of households based on 33,080 households in Platte County (Source 2006 US Census)

Music & cultural festivals

Adult fitness & wellness programs
Family recreation - outdoor adventure programs
Nature Education programs

Water fitness programs

Senior programs

Youth/teen sports programs

Adult sports programs

Tennis lessons, clinics & leagues
Special events

Youth/teen summer camp programs
Adult art, dance, performing arts

Golf lessons

Youth/teen fitness & wellness programs
Youth/teen art, dance, performing arts
Adult swim programs

Youth Learn to Swim programs
Programs for people with disabilities
Before & after school programs
Martial arts programs

Pre-School programs

Gymnastics & tumbling programs

I | 10,504

I | 10,448

I | 8,891 3

I | 8,577 I

[ | 7,526 |

[ 16533 3 3

[]5,967 | |

| 5,546 | |

| 5,305 3 3

I | 5,290 | |

I | 5,237 | |

| 5,071 3 3

| 4,702 ! !

20 14697 3 3

I | 4,473 | | |

[ 13865 I 3

| 113,454 3 3 3

/] 3,424 | | |

71 13,122 I I 3

|1 ]2,846 3 3 3

1] 2,474 | | |

2,400 I I I
3,000 6,000 9,000 12,000

B50% Meets Needs [E125% Meet Needs

0% Meets Needs

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)




Q16. Recreation Programs That Are
Most Important to Respondent Households

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

Adult fitness & wellness programs
Music & cultural festivals

Youth/teen sports programs

Senior programs

Youth Learn to Swim programs
Family recreation - outdoor adventure programs
Nature Education programs

Water fithess programs

Adult art, dance, performing arts
Youth/teen summer camp programs
Before & after school programs
Youth/teen fitness & wellness programs
Golf lessons

Special events

Adult swim programs

Pre-School programs

Tennis lessons, clinics & leagues
Programs for people with disabilities
Adult sports programs

Gymnastics & tumbling programs
Youth/teen art, dance, performing arts
Martial arts programs

Other

0%

] | 38%
| 27% |
| 17% | |
| 17% 3 3
| 15% | | |
| 15% | |
20% 30% 40%

B Most Important E2nd Most Important [3rd Most Important

E4th Most Important

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)




Q17. Programs That Respondents Currently Participate in
Most Often at Platte County Parks and Recreation Facilities

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top four choices

| [ 119%

Adult fitness & wellness programs
Music & cultural festivals

Youth/teen sports programs

Youth Learn to Swim programs
Senior programs

Family recreation - outdoor adventure programs
Special events

Nature Education programs
Youth/teen fitness & wellness programs
Water fithess programs

Gymnastics & tumbling programs
Before & after school programs
Pre-School programs

Adult swim programs

Golf lessons

Youth/teen art, dance, performing arts
Adult art, dance, performing arts
Youth/teen summer camp programs
Programs for people with disabilities
Tennis lessons, clinics & leagues
Adult sports programs

Martial arts programs

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
B Most Often [E2nd Most Often E3rd Most Often E4th Most Often

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q18. Level of Agreement With the Benefits Being Provided
by Parks, Trails, and Recreation Facilities and Services

by percentage of respondents (excluding "don't know" responses)

Improves physical health and fithess 34% 6"/.4

Makes Platte County a more desirable place to live 33% 11%1:
Creative/healthy opportunities for leisure time 34% 15% 4
Preserves open space and the environment 32% 15% 3

Improves mental health and reduces stress 38% 19% 2%
Increases property values in surrounding areas 31% 19% 3«

Preserve Platte Co historical/cultural resources 37% 26% 21" ‘
Helps attract new residents and businesses 34% 27% 3%

Enhance social and community connections 38% 31% +°'
Opportunities for increased social interaction 35% 32% +J°/

Promotes tourism to the County 34% 30% 1% ¥

Cultural enrichment SLI% 35% 5% &

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly Agree ZJAgree CINeutral (Disagree BStrongly Disagree

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q19. Potential Benefits That Are
Most Important to Respondent Households

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Improves physical health and fitness 55%

Creative/healthy opportunities for leisure time 38%

Makes Platte County a more desirable place to live 35%

Preserves open space and the environment 33%

Increases property values in surrounding areas 23%:

Improves mental health and reduces stress

Helps attract new residents and businesses 11%

Preserve Platte Co historical/cultural resources 10%

Opportunities for increased social interaction 10%

Cultural enrichment :I 4%

Promotes tourism to the County 3%

Enhance social and community connections 2%

Other fll 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B Most Important E2nd Most Important E3rd Most Important

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q20. Potential Benefits That Are Most Important
to the Future of Platte County

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Makes Platte County a more desirable place to live
Increases property values in surrounding areas
Preserves open space and the environment

Helps attract new residents and businesses
Preserve Platte Co historical/cultural resources

Improves physical health and fitness

52%

39%

30%

30%

Creative/healthy opportunities for leisure time
Promotes tourism to the County
Enhance social and community connections 7%
Opportunities for increased social interaction 6%
Cultural enrichment 5%
Improves mental health and reduces stress 4%
Other Wl 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%  50%

60%

B Most Important E2nd Most Important E13rd Most Important

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q21. Allocation of $100 Among Various Categories of
Funding for Parks and Recreation Services

by percentage of respondents

Maintenance/lImprovement

Acquisition of new parkland of existing parks, trails and
and open space recreation facilities
15%

33%

10%

Development of new

parks and recreation
amenities

7%
Construction of

new sports fields L

Development/improvement

20% of indoor facilities
Build more walking

and biking trails

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q22. Level of Support for Various Sales Tax Options

by percentage of respondents

3/8 cent sales tax for 10 years, with
1/8 ongoing thereafter for

maintenance & improvements
249 Renew 1/2 cent

sales tax for 10 years
26%

22%
Equally supportive of renewing 1/2
cent sales tax for 10 years or 3/8
cent sales tax for 10 years, with
1/8 ongoing thereafter for

10%

Not supportive of renewing
1/2 cent sales tax for 10

years or a 3/8 cent sales tax

Not sure
maintenance & improvements 18%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



Q23. Level of Satisfaction With the Overall Value Received
from the Platte County Parks and Recreation Department

by percentage of respondents

Somewhat Satisfied

37% Very Satisfied

15%

Don't know
14%

Very dissatisfied
3%

Neutral
21%
Somewhat dissatisfied
10%

Source: Leisure Vision/ETC Institute (August 2008)



